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1. Introduction

1.1. Chronic Pairt eHealth and mHealth

Eachyear, &n Alliance Europe (PAEOnsuls memberghrougha series of surveys ararious
aspects of their chronipain This is thefourth survey that PAE has creatadith each survey,

PAE is analysing a different aspect of the impact of pain on the quality of life of chronic pain
patients in EuropeSince 2017, the annual surveys have been on diagnosis, treatment and
information, work life and incomgstigma.

The2020 survey is about using eHealth and mHealthdtyents with chronic pain to improve
their lives

Nowadays technology is so present in everyone's life that it is difficult to distinguish between
the real andthe virtual. Obviously, this cacreatesome negative effects but alsib provides
many positive effed. It is important for each of us to reaithe moment when the virtual
takes the place of the real in our lives.

Among the positive effects, the main ors2in our opinion, that most of the time our lives are
simplified with the help of theWorld Wide Web.

Most of the time when we do not know something, we turn to search sites. We find, we select
information and we complete our knowledge.

When we want to know more aboug healthproblem,we can search the Internet.

There are a multitude of sites that offénformation and advice on the most diverse, complex,
or delicate health problemsAlsqg a lotof apps that monitorhealth have beendeveloped. A
simple search on the internet using key worlsalth and apps provides 2620000000
results.

But whatare eHealth and mHath?

According to World Health Organization:
1 eHealth is the use of information and communication technologies (ICT) for kealth
f aSI SIt 4K -effectivél Krl seCuPed uise of information communication
technologies (ICT) in suppast health and healtfrelated fields, including healtbare
services, health surveillance, health literature, and health education, knowledge and
NS aSIBNOKE T

1 https://www.who.int/ehealth/about/en/

2United Nations Global Pulse. Big data for development: a primer. New York (NY): United Nations; 2013
(http://www.unglobalpulse.org/sites/default/fles/Primer%202013_FINAL%20 FOR%20PRINT.pdf)
Shttps://apps.who.int/iris/bitstream/handle/10665/252529/9789241511780
eng.pdf;jsessionid=DD82C6FB8665A692743B90C06DCBA 241
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1 mHealthis a component of eHealthAnd it was defined as the use of mobile deviges
such as mobile phones, patient monitoring devices, personal digital assistants (PDAS)
and wireless deviceg for medical and public health practice. It can contribute to
achieving universal health coveragedHC) through making services available to
remote populations and underserved communities and providing mechanisms for
data exchange on patients and serviées.

For the patients wh chronic pain it is advantageoudo be able to monitor their health
condition without too much effort. In this regard, the use of eHealth and/or mHealth apps
may be the optimal solution.

PAEdecided to conductthe 2020 study to find out how awareits membersare of the
existence of such apps and how many of them wsiag trem.

1.2. Data collection

Pain Alliance EuropgPAE)involved its member organisationsm a survey colleatg
information oneHealth and mHealtfrom patients with chronic pain. The online survey was
openfrom April to June2020.

The questionnaire was distributed through the networdd member organisationsf Pain
Alliance Europe acrossany European member statesnd it was available in the following
languagesCzech, DanisRutch English, French, German, Grdéijan,Spanish, Norwegian,
Portuguese, Romania&rbian Sloenian and Swedish

In total, 1789 citizens from 28 European countrasnpleted the questionnaire. After the
validation of the questionnaires, skipped answers were excluded from the anafysstain
questions resulting in a variedumber of complete answerfer eachquestion.

1.3. Survey

The survey was developdny PAE in collaboration with its members. The survey consists of

two parts, thefirstone aboutthe use of eHealth and/or mHealth apps by the participaartd

the second one about demographic dafBhisfirst part containsboth conpulsory questions

(Q1-Q7, Q18Q24) and no-compulsory questions (Q®17) Moreover, questions Q89

were multiplechoice questionsThere was a total d26 questionsg see the appendix for the

fulllf dzSadA2yyFANS® wSLINBaSydalraA@dSa 2F t!9Qa vyl
for the translation of the questionnaire from English into their local language. The collected

data were analysed by experts frothe Business Faculty of BaBBolyai Wiversity, Clyj

Napoca, Romania.

4 https://www.who.int/goe/publications/goe _mhealth web.pdf
Shttps://apps.who.int/iris/bitstream/handle/10665/252529/9789241511780
eng.pdfi;jsessionid=DD82C6FB8665A692743B90C06DCBA2477?seq
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1.4. Analysis

For all questions of the survey, frequency distributions (absolute and/or relative) are
presented Throughout this reportall relative frequencies (percentages) are determined by
reporting to the total number of the respondents wippovide valid answerto that specific
guestion In the case of continuous variabls®me parameters such as mean, median, mode
as well as the variation are determined. In the case of categorical variables, the mode is
determined.

Some distributions by country of some answers using average values were performed (in the
case of daily paitevel and reduction in the quality of life). These average values represent
only how the respondents from each country atagedwith respect to some issues and do

not represent the behavior of the entire population from where the samples were selected
(due to the lack of representativenes#lso, the correlation between the daily pain level and
the quality of life was studied.

2. Results

2.1. Statistics regarding the structure of the sample

In total 1789 questionnaires werecompleted by the participants. Tabl 1 shows the
distribution of the numbes of completed questionnaires by country.

Table 1. Number of participants by country

Country
Answers: 1224 Skipped: 565
Answer choices Number Percent*
Austria 3 0.25%
Belgium 26 2.12%
Croatia 2 0.16%
Cyprus 9 0.74%
Denmark 205 16.75%
Finland 102 8.33%
France 165 13.48%
Germany 28 2.29%
Greece 6 0.49%
Ireland 61 4.98%
Italy 24 1.96%
Lithuania 1 0.08%
Malta 24 1.96%
Netherlands 193 15.77%

Norway 2 0.16%
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Poland 1 0.08%
Portugal 62 5.07%
Romania 14 1.14%
Serbia 28 2.29%
Slovenia 9 0.74%
Spain 29 2.37%
Sweden 57 4.66%
Switzerland 2 0.16%
UK 171 13.97%
Total 1224 100.00%

*of total number of valicanswers {224

Table 1 shows that most responses cofmem Denmark 205 16.79%), Netherlands 193
(15.77®6) and UnitedKingdom171 (13.97%6) On the other handsome countriesonly hada
small number of completed questionnaireBhedata from countriesreturning fewer than 50
responseswere maintained in the overall analysis (if they were validprater to assure a
large sampleput individual analysis of the responses from these countries were not made
because of the small size of the sampldis means thathe number of valid answs varies
from question to question.

If we consider only the countries with at least 50 completed questionnaires, then the
distribution is the following:

Table 2. Number of participants by country with at least 50 completed questionnair

Answerchoices Responses
Denmark 205 20.18%
Finland 102 10.04%
France 165 16.24%
Ireland 61 6.00%
Netherlands 193 19.00%
Portugal 62 6.10%
Sweden 57 5.61%
UK 171 16.83%
Total 1016 100.00%

Table 3. Number of participants by gender
Answers: 122&kipped: 565

Answer choices Number Percent
Female 1057 86.36%
Male 161 13.15%
Prefer not to say 6 0.49%

Total 1224 100.00%

*of total number of valicanswers 1224)
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Table 3 shows that most of the respondents anméde 1057 (86.36%).

Thedistribution of the respondents by age is presented below.

Table4. Number of participants by age
Answers:1224Skipped: 56

Answer choces Number Percent*

<18 4 0.33%

18-25 14 1.14%

26-35 93 7.60%

36-50 234 19.12%

51-65 388 31.70%

66-75 351 28.68%

>75 140 11.44%

Total 1224 10026

*of total number of valicanswers 1224)

It can be seen from Table 4 thatost of therespondents31.70%, are betweerbl and 65
years old. Over 75s are represented on the sample, b&ing1% of the total.The population
considered to be youngs also represented in the sampl& 076 of the total are respondents
between 18 and 35 years old.

Tableb. Distribution of the respondensby gender and country

Gender

Country Female Male Prefer not to say Total*
Denmark 195 9 1 205
Finland 81 21 0 102
France 149 15 1 165
Ireland 52 9 0 61
Netherlands 163 29 1 193
Portugal 50 12 0 62
Sweden 55 2 0 57
United Kingdom 140 29 2 171
Total* 885 126 5 1016

* skipped answers were exclud€@i016 valid answers)



PAE2020 Chronic Pairg eHealth and mHealth

250

200

150
m Female
100 m Male
Prefer notto say
| l l
0

Figurel. Distribution of the participantsby gender and country

o

Regarding the gender and the country of residence, Table 5 and Fign@\that most of
the respondents, 195, which represerit8.1%%6 of the total, are female from Denmark.

Tabk 6. Distribution of therespondents byageand country

Age

Country <18 1825 2635 3650 5165 6675 >7KH Total
Denmark 0 2 7 24 78 73 21 205
Finland 2 1 11 29 38 18 3 102
France 0 1 19 33 52 53 7 165
Ireland 0 1 6 9 20 19 6 61
Netherlands 0 1 11 31 58 51 41 193
Portugal 0 0 5 16 18 16 7 62
Sweden 0 0 4 6 17 22 8 57
United Kingdom 1 3 14 42 45 43 23 171
Total 3 9 77 190 326 295 116 1016

* skipped answers were exclud€di016 valid answers)

Table 6 shows the distribution of the respondents by country and age.
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Table7. Distribution of the participantsby gender and age

Gender

_Age Female Male Prefer not to say Total*
<18 4 0 0 4
1825 13 1 0 14
26-35 75 17 1 93
36-50 214 18 2 234
51-65 350 37 1 388
66-75 294 55 2 351
>75 107 33 0 140
Total 1057 161 6 1224

* skipped answers were exclud€@i224 valid answers)
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Table7 and Figure show the distribution of the participants by age and gender. Most of the
participants, 350 which represen®3.5900f the total, are female in the age group-65.

2.2. Do you use eHealth and/or mHealth

Since the purpose of the study is to find out how many pe@gie livewith chronic pain are
using eHealth and or mHealth apps in order to improve teés, thisj dzS & G A 2 y
a2YS 6nihB madltér.

FAYa

Table 8 shows théistribution of the respondents who are using eHealth or mHealth or both

type of apps.

02
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Table8. Distribution of the respondents with respect to the using of eHealth or mHtba

Answers:1787 Skipped:2
Answer chotes Number Percent*
| use bothreHealth and mHealth 575 32.18%
| only use eHealth 247 13.82%
| only use mHealth 138 7.72%
L R2y QU dzasS SAGKSNJI 2 827 46.28%
Total 1787 100.00%

* skipped answers were exclud€di787 valid answers)

32.18%

® Yes, | use both E and M healt
46.28% Yes, | only use E-Health
Yes, | only use M-Health

b2 L R2y Qi dz

13.82%

7.72%

Figure 3. Distribution of theespondents with respect to the use of eHealth and/or
mHealth

Most of the respondents, 827 (46.28%)e not using either of #se apps and 575 (32.18%)
are using both type of apps.

Regarding the distribution of the respondents by country, this is priesem Table 9 and
Figure 4.

Tabk 9. Distribution of therespondents byusageand country
The respondent use

Country Both eHealth mHealth Neither Total*
Denmark 71 22 21 91 205
Finland 50 14 6 32 102
France 29 15 9 112 165
Ireland 34 8 5 14 61

Netherlands 33 16 17 127 193
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Portugal 16 3 2 41 62
Sweden 14 11 5 27 57
United Kingdom 70 18 7 76 171
Total* 317 107 72 520 1016
* skipped answers were exclud€di016 valid answers)
250
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mHealth
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Figure 4. Distribution of the users by country

Table 9 shows that the countriaghich report using both or one type of app the most are

Ireland (77.0449 andFinland (68.63%). The countries which use these methods least are

Netherlands(34.2%) andPortugal(33.87%)

The distribution of the respondents wlarenot using either eHealth or mHealth, by country,
Is presented in Table 10.

Table 10. Distribution by country of participants who are not using either
eHealth or mHe#th

Answer choices Number Percent*
Denmark 91 17.50%
Finland 32 6.15%
France 112 21.54%
Ireland 14 2.69%
Netherlands 127 24.42%
Portugal 41 7.88%
Sweden 27 5.19%
UK 76 14.62%
Total* 520 100.00%

*From the total of 520
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Regarding the distribution of the respondents by age, th&hosvnin Table 11 and Figure 5.

Tablell. Distribution of the participantsby usageand age
The respondent use

ﬁ;e Both eHealth mHealth Neither Total
<18 0 2 1 1 4
1825 6 2 3 3 14
26-35 41 6 7 39 93
36-50 87 24 18 105 234
51-65 120 48 27 193 388
66-75 99 44 25 183 351
>75 26 21 3 90 140
Total 379 147 84 614 1224

* skipped answers were excludédi224 valid answers)
Table 11 shows that most of the respondents who asang both type of apps, 120 (9.80%)

or only eHealth, 48 (3.92%) or mHealth, 27 (2.20%) or who are not using either of these apps,
193 (15.76%), are from the age group@A.
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Figure 5. Distribution of the users by age

The distribution of the respondents who are not using either eHealth or mHealth, by age, is
presented in Table 12.
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Table 12. Distribution by age of participants who are not using either
eHealth or mHed#th

Answer choices Number Percent*
<18 1 0.16%
18-25 3 0.49%
26-35 39 6.35%
36-50 105 17.10%
51-65 193 31.43%
66-75 183 29.80%
>75 90 14.66%
Total 614 100.00%

*From the total of 614

The distribution of the respondents by age is presented in Table 13 and Figure 6.

Tablel3. Distribution of the participantsby usageandgender
The respondent use

Gender Both  eHealth mHealth Neither Total
Female 328 123 74 532 1057
Male 49 24 10 78 161
Prefer not to say 2 0 0 4 6
Total 379 147 84 614 1224

* skipped answers werexcluded(1224 valid answers)

700
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300 Prefer notto say
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W

Both eHealth mHealth Neither
Figure 6. Distribution of the users by gender
Table 13 shows that we received most responses from femag#sg both types of apps, 328

(26.79%) or only eHealth, 123 (10.05%) or mHealth, 74 (6.04%) or who arg@mpeither of
these apps, 532 (43.46%).
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The distribution of the respondents wharenot using either eHealth or mHealth, by gender,
is presented in Table 14.

Table 14. Distribution by gender of participants who are not using either
eHealth or mHalth

Answer choices Responses

Female 532 86.64%
Male 78 12.70%
Prefer not to say 4 0.65%
Total 614 100.00%

2.3. The reason why respondents do not use eHealth and/or mHealth

When it comes to those who are not using such apps awalhsked for their reason fdhis.
The distribution of the respondentand theirreasorsis presented in Table 15 and Figure 7.

Tablel5. Distribution of the respondents with respect to the reason they do not use

Answers:779 Skipped:48
Answerchoices Number Percent*
L R2y Qi KI @S Slae F00Saa (2 10 1.28%
L RARYQU (y2¢ loz2dzi (GKSas 422 54.17%
L OFyQd IFF2NR (2 o0d#®2 GKS RS 42 5.39%
L OFyQi | FF2NR GKS Oz2ada 27 32 4.11%
L Ré&¥ eibenefits for me 126 16.17%
L R2y Qi (GNMzAaG K2g GKS RFEGF C 52 6.68%
Other 95 12.20%
Total 779 100.00%

* skipped answers were excludgd/9valid answers)
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Figure 7. Distribution of the respondents with respett the reason they do not usef

eHealth and/or mHealth

Table 15 shows that most of the respondemtho are not using eHealth and/or mHealth,242
(54.17%)did not know atput the existence of such ap@sd only 10 (1.8%)are not using

them due to a lack of access to the interneb @220%) have other reasons.

The distribution of the respondents who are not using eHealth and/or mHealth apps, by
countries is presented in Table 16. Only four countries provided more than 50 answers (the

reason is the fact that many respondents who provided an answer to questidnRy Q {

a country).

Table 16. Distribution of the participants by reason and country

Country
Reason Denmark France Netherlands UK  Total*
No easy access to internet 0 1 1 2 4
52yQi 1y26 02 62 76 53 45 236
/ I yafipid to buy the device 0 10 3 6 19
I'FyQid | FF2NR 4 4 9 3 20
52yQi 4SS GKS 14 8 29 15 66
ﬁsidyo?sltjoredu W K 6 8 11 3 28
Other 5 5 21 2 33
Total 91 112 127 76 406

*Only 406 valid answers

asSt Sc

Table 16 shows that the main reason for not using eHealth and/or mHealth apps is the fact
RARY QU

GKIFId GKS NBXalLRyRSyla

ly2o

0 2 dzi

iKSas



PAE2020 Chronic Pairg eHealth and mHealth

The distribution of the respondents who are not using eHealth and/or mHealth apps, by age
group is presented in Tablle and Figure 8.

Tablel7. Distribution of the participantsby reasonand age

Age
Reason <18 1825 2635 3650 5165 6675 >75 Total
No easy access to 0 0 0 5 1 1 1 5
Internet
52yQi0 1y26 1 2 25 59 107 100 45 339
/ I yalibtd to buy the 0 2 4 18 9 1 34
device
Syl FEraN g g 1 1 10 9 4 2
using
52y Q0 aSS i 0 0 6 17 27 33 18 101
p2y ol URRZED g g 4 6 11 13 7 41
be used or stored
Other 0 0 1 16 19 18 14 68

Totaf 1 3 39 105 193 183 90 614

* skipped answers were exclud€@14 valid answers)

350

300 m <18
250 18-25
200 26-35
150 36-50
100 51-65
; solad ™

—
0 m>75

Noeasy 52y QU /W24 /I FRRIND FF¥QHNRE FOG Nmza G
accessto aboutthese to buythe the costs ofthe benefits how data
internet device using will be used

orstored

Figure 8. Distribution of the reasons by age

Again, the agegroup 5dp Aa ©Sftf NBLINBSASY (i SkRow labsz ha & (
existence of such apps, 107 (17.42%).

Regarding the distribution by gender, this in presented in Table 18 and Figure 9.
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Tablel8. Distribution of the participantsby reasonand gender

Gender
Reason Female Male Prefer Total
not to say

No easy access to internet 5 0 0 5
52y Q0 (y2¢ | 62 290 47 2 339
Iy Qil | FTF2NR G 31 3 0 34
I'FyQld | FF2NR 23 3 0 26
52yQi aSS G(KS 88 12 1 101
5 2 ytrQsi how data will be 34 7 0 a1
used or stored

Other 61 6 1 68
Totak 532 78 4 614

* skipped answers were exclud€@14 valid answers)

Table 18 shows thalf KS | yaA6SNJ (2 WL Bhdws Ghatthe]lwbren whb 6 2 dzi
respondedwere morelikely to know about these app#%.49% of women) than the men
(39.74%o0f men).

350
300
250

200
150 m Male

100 Female

50 I 1 Prefer not to say

Noeasy 52y QU/ I yQi/ I y QHi2 y Qi 58S/ (iOther
accessto know affordto affordthe the trusthow
internet  about  buythe costs of benefits data will
these device using be usedor
stored

Figure 9. Distribution of the reasons by gender

2.4. The reason that you are using eHealth and/or mHealth

Only the people who are using appseshown inthe nextsevenquestions.Of the 1789 who
answered the first question, 827 spondents said there are not using apps. Thereftre
maximum number of answers to any of the followsgyenquestions could b&62.

Respondents were asked to choogsemaximumof three reasons for using eHealth and/or
mHealth.From the potentialtotal of 962 answes, another 288RA Ry Qi LINBIBRRS | vy
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062 RARYQU LINRBOGARSR |y FyagSNI (2 I tfietota F

number of the valid answeifor this question is 672.

i KS:?

Table 19 and Figure 10 show the distribution of the respondents with respect to how many

reasons they choose regarding theews eHealth and/or mHealth. It seems that most of them

are 319 (47.47%) are using these apps for one only reason.

Table 19. Distribution of the respondents with respect to number of reasons

Answers: 672nvalid: 9 Skipped: 1108

Answer choices Number Percent*
One reason 319 47.47%
Two reasons 199 29.61%
Three reasons 154 22.92%
Total 672 100.00%

22,92%

= One reason
47.47%
= Two reasons

Three reasons

29,61%

Figure 10. Distribution of the respondents with respetct the number of reasons they use

eHealth and/or mHealth

Table 20. Distribution of the respondents with respect to the reason they estealth
and/or mHealth (one reason)

Answer choices Number Percent*
One reason

(2) I like new technologies and want to use them 99 14.73%
(2) I can manage my pain condition by myself 118 17.56%

BLAQY LI NIGAOALN GAYy3I AY | NJ 3 0.45%
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(4) L Ca¥ked to use it by my healthcare provider 15 2.23%
G)LQY a1SR (2 dz&asS AdG o0& Y. 3 0.45%
GLQY a1SR (2 dzasS Al o0& Y. 3 0.45%
(7) 1 do it to help me to control my medication use 20 2.98%
(8) Other 58 8.63%
Total onereason 319 47.47%

*From the total of the respondents who are using the apps

Regarding the reasdor using the appsTable 20 shows thadf the total of 319 valid answers,

118 (36.99%are using these apps because that they batier manage the pain condition

by themselves99 are using apps just because they like new technologies (3156§4.70%)
were asked by their healthcare provideasd only 3 (0.94%) are using apps because #rey
participating in a research project or they were asked by the insurance company or the patient
association.

36 (12.546) are between 51 and 65 years old (Table 21, Figur®81B4.14%), are female
(Table 22, Figure 12).

Table 21. Distribution of tle participants by one reason and age

Age

Reason <18 1825 2635 3650 51-65 66-75 >75 Total*

| like new technologies

and want to use them 0 2 10 14 36 22 5 89

| can manage my pain

condition by myself 3 12 23 35 25 8 107

L Qpxrticipating in a

: 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 2
research project
Sl e SR g 0 2 2 3 3 3 13
healthcare provider
Loy FalsRou . 0 0 0 o 1 2
insurance company
L C_h!s’ked to use it by my 0 0 0 1 2 0 3
patient association
| do it to help me to
control my medication 0 1 1 6 6 5 0 19
use
Other 0 0 3 9 18 20 2 52
Total* 2 6 29 54 100 77 19 287

* skipped answers were excluded (287 valid answers)
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Figure 11Distribution of the participants with just one reason by age

Table 22. Distribution of the participants by one reason and gender

Gender
Prefer not
Reason Female Male Total*
to say
| like new technologies and 80 9 0 89
want to use them
| can manage my pain conditior
by myself 98 8 1 107
LQ_Y LJ NI A OA LI @ 1 1 0 5
project
LQY I-a‘I_SR uz d 12 1 0 13
healthcare provider
!_QY Fal1SR 02 d 5 0 0 5
insurance company
L (h’s’keq to use it by my patier 3 0 0 3
association
| do !t to.help me to control my 15 4 0 19
medication use
Other 48 4 0 52
Total* 259 27 1 287

* skipped answers were excluded (287 valid answers)
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Figure 12. Distribution of thearticipants with just one reason by gender

Table 23. Distribution of the respondents with respect to the reason they use eHeal
and/or mHealth (two reasons)

Answer choices Number Percent*
Two reasons

(2), (2) 72 10.71%
(1), (3) 2 0.30%
(1), (4) 6 0.89%
(1), (6) 4 0.60%
(), (7) 17 2.53%
(1), (8) 23 3.42%
(2), (3) 4 0.60%
(2), (4) 5 0.74%
(2), (7) 40 5.95%
(2), (8) 11 1.64%
(3), (4) 2 0.30%
(3), (8) 1 0.15%
(4), (5) 1 0.15%
(4), (6) 1 0.15%
(4), (7) 4 0.60%
(6), (8) 1 0.15%
(7), (8) 5 0.74%

Total two reasons 199 29.61%

*From the total of the respondents who are using the apps
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Table 24. Distribution of the respondents with respect to the reason they use eHeal
and/or mHealth (three reasons)

Answer choices Number Percent*
Three reasons

1), 2), (3) 12 1.76%
1), (2), (4) 12 1.76%
1), (2), (6) 3 0.44%
(1), (2, (1) 54 7.93%
1), (2), (8) 14 2.06%
1), 3), (4) 3 0.44%
1), ), (5 2 0.29%
1), 3), (6) 3 0.44%
1), ), (7 3 0.44%
1), (4), (5 1 0.15%
1), (4, (6) 1 0.15%
(1), (4), (1 5 0.73%
1), (4), (8 1 0.15%
1), (6), (7) 2 0.29%
(1), (6), (8) 1 0.15%
(1), (1), (8) 6 0.88%
(2), 3), (4) 2 0.29%
2, ), () 4 0.59%
(2), (4), (6) 2 0.29%
(2), 4, (7) 4 0.59%
(2), (4), (8) 3 0.44%
(2), (6), (7) 2 0.29%
(2), (6), (8) 2 0.29%
(2), (1), (8) 7 1.03%
(), (4), (6) 2 0.29%
(3), 4D, (7) 3 0.44%
Total three reasons 154 22,61%

*From the total of the respondents who are using the apps

Table 23 and Table 24 show the distribution of the respondents who are using eHealth and/or
mHealth for two or three reasons. Regarding those who are using these for two refrsoms,

the total of 199 valid answersnost of them 40 (20.10% o so tomanage their pain condition

by themselves and also, they can control the medication that they are using. The most
frequently chosen combination of three reasons is the following: I like new technologies
can manage my pain condition + | can control my medication, combination which was pointed
out by 54 (35.06%from the total of 154 of the respondents from this category.
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2.5. With whom do you share data from eHealth and/or mHeaRkh

At this question, the respondents were asked to say with whom they are sharing data
provided by the apps. In this case, like in the previous one, the answers must be correlated

with the answers from the first question. From tipetential total of 962 answe's, 288 who

AFAR OKFIG GKS& NBX dzaAy3 | LILJA RARYQU LINBOARS
an answer to any of these questions (Q1 and @80, 23 answergere ot valid because

there wasa combination ofhho onechoice and other choice3herefore, the total number of
valid answers tdhis question is 649.

The distribution of the answers with respect to the number of choices (Table 25, Figure 13)
shows that 472 (72.73%) are not sharing data at all or they have only one choice, 16%(15.5
have two choices and 76 (11.71%) have three choices.

Table25. Distribution of the respondents with respect to number of choices
Valid answers:649 Invalid answers: 23kipped:1117

Answer choces Number Percent*
Onechoice 472 72.73%
Twochoices 101 15.56%
Three choices 76 11.71%
Total 649 100.00%

11,71%

15,56%

= One choice
= Two choices

Three choices

Figure 13. Distribution of the respondents with respect the number of choices regarding
sharing data from eHealth and/or mHealth

Regarding ta 472participants wlo havemadejust ore choice most of them, 317 (67.16%
do not share data provided by apps and 64 (13.688é sharing the information with care
physician (Table 26).
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Table26. Distribution of the respondents with respect to whom they are sharing dat:
from eHealthand/or mHealth(one choice)

Answer chotces Number Percent*
One reason
(9) No one 317 48.84%
(10) Primary care physician 64 9.86%
(11) Pain specialist 17 2.62%
(12) Researcher 7 1.08%
(6) Patient association 4 0.62%
(7) A peer group (of othepatients) 20 3.08%
(8)  With others in an open group on the internet 17 2.62%
(9)  Other 26 4.01%
Total one choice 472 72.73%

*From the total number of the respondents who provided a valid answer

The distribution of these respondents, by age, shows that most of those wi@ don & K NB R |
105 (24.25%) are between 51 and 65 years old. Only one respondent who is sharing data with
the pain specialistis below 18 years old (Table 27, Figure 14).

Table27. Distribution of the participantsby one choiceand age

Age
Choices <18 1825 2635 3650 5165 6675 >75 Total
No one 0 7 30 54 105 82 18 296
Primary care physician 0 0 5 17 20 12 5 59
Pain specialist 1 0 0 4 4 4 2 15
Researcher 0 0 0 2 2 2 0 6
Patient association 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 3
A peer group (of other 0 0 0 5 6 3 1 15
patients)
With others In an open 0 0 3 5 5 1 16
group on the internet
Other 0 0 1 7 4 10 1 23
Total* 1 7 36 93 148 120 28 433

* skipped answers werexcluded(433 valid answers)
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Figure 14. Distribution of the participants with just one choice by age

With respect to the gender, 264 (60.96&6Xhose who are not sharing data are female, while
8 (1.84%) who share data with primary care physician are male (Table 28, Figure 15).

Table28. Distribution of the participantsby one reasonand gender

Gender
Prefer not
Reason Female Male Total*
to say

No one 264 31 1 296
Primary care physician 51 8 0 59
Pain specialist 13 2 0 15
Researcher 4 2 0 6
Patient association 3 0 0 3
A peer group (of other patients) 14 1 0 15
With ot_hers in an open group 13 3 0 16
on the internet

Other 19 4 0 23
Total* 381 51 1 433

* skipped answers were exclud€d33 valid answers)
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Figure 15. Distribution of the participants with just one choice by gender

Table29. Distribution of the respondents with respect to whom they asharing data
from eHealth and/or mHealth(two choiceg

Answer chotes Number Percent*
Two choices
(2), (3) 24 3.70%
(2), (4) 3 0.46%
(2), (5) 3 0.46%
(2), (6) 2 0.31%
(2), (7) 10 1.54%
(2), (8) 10 1.54%
(2), (9) 3 0.46%
(3), (4) 2 0.31%
(3),(5) 1 0.15%
(3), (6) 3 0.46%
(3), (7) 3 0.46%
(3), (8) 3 0.46%
(3), (9) 3 0.46%
(4), (6) 1 0.15%
4), (7) 4 0.62%
(4), (8) 1 0.15%
(4), (9) 1 0.15%
(5), (6) 1 0.15%
(5), (9) 1 0.15%
(6), (7) 1 0.15%
(6), (8) 2 0.31%
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(7), (8) 11 1.69%
(7).(9) 5 0.77%
(8), (9) 3 0.46%
Total two choices 101 15.56%

*From the total number of the respondents who provided a valid answer

Table30. Distribution of the respondents with respect to whom they are sharing dat:
from eHealth and/or mHealth(three choice$

Answer choces Number Percent*
Three choices
(2), (3), (4) 5 0.77%
(2), (3), (6) 9 1.39%
(2), (3), (7) 5 0.77%
(2), (3), (8) 3 0.46%
(2), (3), (9) 8 1.23%
(2), (4), (6) 2 0.31%
(2), (5), (9) 1 0.15%
(2), (6), (7) 3 0.46%
(2), (6),(8) 3 0.46%
(2), (6), (9) 2 0.31%
(2), (7), (8) 2 0.31%
(3), (4), (6) 4 0.62%
(3), (4), (7) 1 0.15%
(3), (6), (7) 1 0.15%
(3), (6), (8) 3 0.46%
(3), (7), (8) 1 0.15%
(3), (8), (9) 3 0.46%
(4), (5), (7) 1 0.15%
(4), (6), (7) 2 0.31%
(4), (6),(8) 1 0.15%
4), (7), (8) 1 0.15%
(5), (7), (8) 1 0.15%
(5), (8), (9) 1 0.15%
(6), (7), (8) 11 1.69%
(6), (8), (9) 1 0.15%
(7), (8), (9) 1 0.15%
Total three choices 76 11.71%

*From the total number of the respondents who provided a valig$wer

Table 29 and Table 30 show the distribution of the respondents who are sharing data in two
or three ways. Regarding those who are sharing in two ways, most of them 24 (23rp8%

the total of 10) share data with primary care physician and pspecialist. The most chosen
combination of threeway sharing is the following: a peer group (othgatients) an open



PAE2020 Chronic Pairg eHealth and mHealth

group on the Internet-other, combination which waselectedoy 11 (14.47%from the total
of 76) of the respondentsn this category.

2.6. The way of sharing information

The respondents who said that they are sharing information provided by eHealth and/or
mHealth were asked to sdapw theyare doing thisFrom the potential total of 962 answers,

' y20KSN) Hyy ¢6K2 alFAR GKIGO GKS& FNX dzaAiy3d | LIL
062 RARY¥anianswdNB & &k these questions (Q1 and Q3). From the rest, 317 are

not sharing the information and 23 answer&me not valid because iMvas acombination of

no one choice and other choices. In this wathe total number of validanswersto this

question is 332.

The distribution of the answers with respect to the number of ways in which the respondents
share data (Table 30, Figure 16) shdhat 207 (62.35%) are sharing data in just one way, 78
(23.49%) in two ways and 47 (14.16%) in three ways.

Table31 Distribution of the way of sharing information

Answer chotes Number Percent
Oneway 207 62.35%
Twoways 78 23.49%
Three ways 47 14.16%
Total 332 100.00%

14,16%

= One way

.
23,49% = Twoways

Three ways

62,35%

Figure 16. Distribution of the respondents with respectthe number of ways regarding
sharing data from eHealth and/or mHealth

Regarding those participantwho use just one way of sharing data, most of them, 56
(16.87%), have chosendifferent way of sharingrom the wayslisted onthe questionnaire,

and 34 (10.24%) upload and retrieve the information remotely. For 27 (8.13%) the way of
sharing data is not relevant (Tal38).
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Table32. Distribution of the respondents with respect to the way of sharing informatic

(one way)
Answer choces Number  Percent*
(13) I upload and retrieve the information remotely 34 10.24%
(14) | printit outand it hand over 20 6.02%
(15) [Ifill outforms on the internet 24 7.23%
(16) I fill out a program that was provided by my physician 19 5.72%
(17) Ishare the information via londistance communication 27 8.13%
(18) Other 56 16.87%
(19) Notrelevant 27 8.13%
Total one way 207 62.35%

*From the totalnumber of the respondents who provided a valid answer

The distribution of these respondents, by age, shows that most of those who upload and
retrieve data remotely 13 (7.22%) are between 51 and 65 years old. 11 (6.11%) fill out forms
on the Internet or bare the information via longlistance communication. Most of the
respondent for who the way of sharing data is not relevant, 8 (4.44%), are between 66 and
75 years old (Table 33, Figure 17).

Table33. Distribution of the participantsby one way ofsharingand age

Age
Choices <18 1825 2635 3650 5165 6675 >75 Total
! upload.and retrieve the 0 0 0 10 6 13 1 30
information remotely
| print it out and it hand 0 0 1 7 3 5 4 17
over
_I fill out forms on the 0 0 1 4 11 6 1 23
internet
[ fill out a program that
was provided by my 1 0 3 4 2 5 0 15
physician
| share the information
via longdistance 0 0 0 5 11 5 2 23
communication
Other 0 0 4 16 13 16 3 52
Not relevant 0 1 0 4 5 8 2 20
Total* 1 1 9 50 51 55 13 180

* skippedanswers were exclude@.80 valid answers)
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0
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Figure 17. Distribution of the participants with just one way of sharing by age

With respect to the gender, 44 (24.44%i)those who are using other ways of sharing are
female, while only one male sharing the information via lonrdistance communication
(Table 34, Figure 18).

Table34. Distribution of the participantsby one way of sharingandgender

Gender
Reason Female Male Total*
| upload and retrieve the information remotely 26 4 30
| print it out and it hand over 14 3 17
| fill out forms on the internet 19 4 23
| fill out a program that was provided by my physician 13 2 15
| share the information via londistance communicatior 22 1 23
Other 44 8 52
Not relevant 14 6 20
Total* 152 28 180

* skipped answers were exclud€ti80 valid answers)
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Figure 18. Distribution of the participants with just one way of sharing by gender

Table35. Distribution of the respondents with respect to the way of sharimgformation

(two ways)

Answer chotes Number Percent*
(2), (2) 8 2.41%
(1), (3) 9 2.71%
(1), (4) 3 0.90%
(1), (5) 5 1.51%
(1), (6) 8 2.41%
(Q), (7) 1 0.30%
(2), (4) 2 0.60%
(2), (5) 1 0.30%
(2), (6) 3 0.90%
(3), (4) 9 2.71%
(3), (5) 7 2.11%
(3), (6) 9 2.71%
(4), (5) 4 1.20%
(5), (6) 8 2.41%
(5), (7) 1 0.30%

Total twoways 78 23.49%

*From the total number of the respondents who provided a valid answer

Table36. Distribution of the respondents with respect to the way sharing information

(three ways)
Answer choces Number Percent*
(), (2), (3) 3 0.90%
(), (2), (5) 3 0.90%

1), (2), (6) 1 0.30%
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1), (3), 4 6 1.81%
1), 3), ) 10 3.01%
(1), (3), (6) 3 0.90%
1), ®, 5 4 1.20%
(2, 3), (4) 4 1.20%
2,3, (5 1 0.30%
(2, ®, (5 2 0.60%
(2), (5), (6) 1 0.30%
3), @, (5) 5 1.51%
3), 4, (6) 2 0.60%
(3), (5), (6) 2 0.60%
Total threeways 47 14.16%

*From the total number of the respondents who provided a valid answer

Table 35 andable 36 show the distribution of the respondents who are sharing data in two
or three ways. There are three combinations used, each one, by 9 (118 the total of
78) respondents. Theseombinations ae:
1 [l upload and retrieve the information remdieand I fill out forms on the internet
9 I fill out forms on the internetand | fill out a program that was provided by my
physician
9 [ fill out forms on the interneand Other.

The combinatiorof three way of sharingchosen most oftenis the following:l upload and
retrieve the information remotelj! fill out forms on the interndt| share the information via
long-distance communicatigna combination which wasselectedby 10 (3.01%) of the
respondents from this category.

2.7. Doyou know what they do with shared data?

Next, the respondents who are sharing data were asked if they know what the resigien
with the information.From the potential total of 962 answe& another 290 who said that they
I NE dzaAy3 | LY RNBYONI URR AKRS ljdzSadAz2ys
to any of these questions (Q1 and Q®).the rest, 317 are not sharing the information and
23 answersvere not valid because ivasa combination oho onechoice and other choices.
In this way the total number of the valid answer to this question is 330.

Table37. Do you know what they do with shared data?

Answer choces Number Percent*
Yes 163 49.39%
No 84 25.45%
Not relevant 83 25.15%
Total 330 100.00%

* skippedand invalidanswers were exclude(830 valid answers)
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25,15%

= Yes
49,39% = No

= Not relevant

25,45%

Figure 19Do you know what they do with shared data?

Table 37 and Figure 19 show that most of the respondents 163 (49.39%) know what the
recipients are doing with the data shared and 84 (25.458¢¢mo idea. 83 (25.15%) consider
that this subject is not relevant.

With respect to the age, 48 (16.55%) from those who knows what happen with the share data
I NS 0S06SSYy pm YR cp &SINABR 2f{R® hyfté Hwn oOc!
information isused (Tabl&8, Figure 20).

Table38. Distribution of the respondentdy age

Age
Answer choices <18 1825 2635 3650 5165 6675 >75 Totak
Yes 0 1 12 40 48 45 10 156
No 2 2 6 12 20 17 12 71
Not relevant 0 0 4 18 17 20 4 63
Total* 2 3 22 70 85 82 26 290

* skippedand invalidanswers were exclude@90 valid answers)

90

80
70
60 B Yes
50
® No

40
30 ® Not relevant
2
1

— _—

18-25 26-35 36-50 51-65 66-75 >7

o O o

Figure 20. Distribution of the respondents by age
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With respect to the gender, there are 125 (43.10%) who know what the recipients are doing
with data. 8 (2.75%) maleonsider that the subject is not relevant (Table 39, Figure 21).

Table39. Distribution of the respondentdy gender

Gender
Answer choices Female Male Prefer not to say TotaF
Yes 125 30 1 156
No 63 8 0 71
Not relevant 54 9 0 63
Total* 242 47 1 290
* skippedand invalicanswers were exclude(®90 valid answers)
160
140
120
100
m Male
80 Female

60

40

20

Yes No Not relevant

Figure 21. Distribution of the respondents by gender

2.8. What type of data do you record?

If we correlate the answer to this question with the answers from the fijtgtstion, then
from the total of 1789 answers will remain only 690. The distribution of the answers with
respect to the number of types of data recorded, is the following:

Table40. Distribution of the type of data recorded

Answer choces Number  Percent*
Onetype 139 20.14%
Twotypes 102 14.78%
Three types 449 65.07%

Total 690 100.00%
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= One type

Two types
14,78% Three types

65,07%

Figure 22. Distribution of the respondents with respetct type of data recorded

Table 4. Distribution of the type of data recorded (one type)

Answer choices Number  Percent*
Blood pressure 7 1.01%
Sugar level 3 0.43%
Pain level 2 0.29%
Pain intensity 3 0.43%
Sleeping time 3 0.43%
Sleep quality 1 0.14%
Hours of sleep 2 0.29%
Distance covered (exercise) 19 2.75%
Level of activity 4 0.58%
Activity time 1 0.14%
h@dSNI ff RIAf& aljddtAde 27F f 7 1.01%
Nutrition 2 0.29%
Weight control 1 0.14%
Prescribed medication 27 3.91%
Over the.counter (OTC) medication that | buy without 3 0.43%
prescription

Other 54 7.83%
Total 139 20.14%

*From the total number of the respondents who provided a valid answer

From these 690 respondents19 (2.75%) record distance covered, 27 (3.91%) record
prescribed medication, 9 (1.30%) record pain level and pain intensity and oth.7E9%)
NSO2NR LI Ay fS@Sts LIAYy AyidSyaride IyR a2 dSNI
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2.9. Do you use your eHealth/mHealth or combination as a support for

e 2 daNXX

This question must be correlated with the first odgrom the potential total of 962 answers,
another 302 who said that they are using apps did not provide an answer to this question. In
this way the total numberof validanswessto this question is 660.

The distribution of the answers is the following:

Table42. Distribution of the respondents with respect to number of reasons

Valid answers:660 Skipped:1129

Answer chotes Number Percent*
One reason 309 46.82%
Tworeasons 216 32.73%
Three reasons 135 20.45%
Total 660 100.00%

20,45%

46,82% ™ One reason
= Two reasons

= Three reasons

Figure 23. Distribution of the respondents with respetetthe number of reasons
NS3IFNRAY3I GKS dzaS 2F SISIHtGK FyRk2N Yl
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From the309who selectedjust one reason(309) 144 ¢6.60%) are using eHealth and/or
mHealth as a support for sethanagement, 5618.12%) for monitoring daily activities and 50
(16.18%) are using apps for other purposes (Talde 4

Table43. Distribution of therespondents with respect to the use of eHealth and/or
YI SFfGK I a HKondrdasdn)2 NIi T2 NX

Answer choces Number Percent*
One reason
(1) Selfmanagement 144 21.82%
(2) Therapy prescribed by my physician 24 3.64%
(3) Monitor my daily activities 56 8.48%
(4) Therapies | have chosen myself 17 2.58%
(5) Planning my visit to physician 18 2.73%
(6) Other 50 7.58%
Total one reason 309 46.82%

*From the total number of the respondents who provided a valid answer

Regarding the age of the respondents and the reasonuging apps, most of them, 44
(15.88%) are between 51 and 65 years old and they are using the apps as a support for self
management. There is only one respondent bellow 18 who is using the apps for monitoring
daily activities (Table 43, Figure 24).

Table44. Distribution of the participantsby one choiceand age

Age
Answer choices <18 1825 2635 3650 5165 6675 >75 Total
(1) Sedmanagement 2 1 14 25 44 29 17 132
(2) Therapy_ prescrlbed 0 0 1 1 3 3 6 19
by my physician
(3) Monitor mydaily 11 > 10 20 17 1 52
activities
(4) Therapies | have
chosen myself g g g 4 ! £ 1 =
(5) P_Ia_nnlng my visit to 0 0 3 4 4 5 0 16
physician
(6) Other 0 1 3 7 17 13 2 43
Total* 3 3 23 51 95 75 27 277

* skipped answers were excludgd77 valid answers)
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Figure 24. Distribution of the participants with just one reason by age

With respect to the gendell8 (42.59%j)vomen are using the apps as a support for self
management and 9 (3.25%)emare using the apps as a support for therapy prescribed by
the physician.

Table45. Distribution of the participantsby one choiceand gender

Gender
Answer choices Female Male Total
(1) Selimanagement 118 14 132
(2) Therapy prescribed by my physici: 10 9 19
(3) Monitor my daily activities 46 6 52
(4) Therapies | have chosen myself 13 2 15
(5) Planning my visit to physician 14 2 16
(6) Other 32 11 43
Total* 233 44 277

* skipped answers were exclud€@77 valid answers)
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Figure 25. Distribution of the participants with just one reason by gender

Table46. Distribution of the respondents with respect to the use of eHealth and/or
YI SI f 0K | & Nwdredasdhd2 NIi T 2 NX

Answer chotes Number Percent*
Two reasons

(1), (2) 18 2.73%

(1), (3) 93 14.09%

(1), (4) 29 4.39%

(1), (5) 21 3.18%

(1), (6) 13 1.97%

(2), (3) 2 0.30%

(2), (4) 4 0.61%

(2), (5) 14 2.12%

(2), (6) 2 0.30%

(3), (4) 4 0.61%

(3), (5) 9 1.36%

(3), (6) 3 0.45%

(4), (5) 2 0.30%

(5), (6) 2 0.30%
Total two choices 216 32.73%

*From the total number of the respondents who provided a valid answer
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Table47. Distribution of the respondents witlrespect to the use of eHealth and/or
YI SFfGK Fa Kihréedehdod®d NI T 2 NX

Answer choces Number Percent*
Three reasons

(1), (2), 3) 13 1.97%
1), (2), (4) 4 0.61%
1), (2), (5) 18 2.73%
(1), (2), (6) 4 0.61%
1), 3), (4) 27 4.09%
(1),(3), (5) 26 3.94%
(1), (3), (6) 13 1.97%
1), (4, () 8 1.21%
1), (4, (6) 2 0.30%
1), (5), (6) 2 0.30%
(2), 3), (4) 1 0.15%
(2), 3), (5) 7 1.06%
(2), (), (6) 1 0.15%
(2), (4, (5) 3 0.45%
(3), (4, (6) 2 0.30%
3). (5), (6) 2 0.30%
(4), (5), (6) 2 0.30%
Total three choices 135 20.45%

*From the total number of the respondents who provided a valid answer

Table 46 and Table 4 show the distribution of the respondents who are using apps for two
or three reasons. Most of those, 93 (43.05%om the total of 216 are using apps as a
support for selfmanagement and for monitoring the daily activities.

Thecombination of threereasons or using appschosen most often isselfmanagement/
monitoring the daily activities/therapies chosen by themselwesnbination which was
pointed out by 27 (4.09%) of the respondents from this category.

2.10. If you have provided data do you receifeedback fronK K

This question must be correlated with the first and the fourth one. In this way the total
number of the valid answer to this question is 327.

The distribution of the respondents with respect to the numbersolurces forfeedback
received is presented irable 47.

Table 8. Distribution of the number of feedbacks received

Answer choices Number Percent
One feedback 255 77.98%
Two feedbacks 55 16.82%
Three feedbacks 17 5.20%

Total 327 100.00%
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16,82%

= One feedback
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Three feedbacks

Figure 26. Distribution of the respondents with respectthe number of feedbacks
received by sharing data from eHealth and/or mHealth

Table49. Distribution of the respondents with respect to thaumber of feedbacks

received(one feedback)
Answerchoices Number  Percent*
(1) My physician 98 29.97%
(2) The researcher 9 2.75%
(3) The insurance company 2 0.61%
(4) The patent association 9 2.75%
(5) With other in an open group on the internet 44 13.46%
(6) No feedback 93 28.44%
Total onefeedback 255 77.98%

*From the total number of the respondents who provided a valid answer

Table #aK2ga GKIG FNRY Hpp NBaAaLRYyRSyiGad 6K2 R2Y
feedbackfrom only one sourceg98 (29.97%) are receiving feedback from their physician and
93(28.44%) do not receive any feedback.

With respect to the age, 24 (10.62%) are in the7§86age group and they are receiving
feedback from tle physician, 28 (12.39%) between 51 and 65 years old are not receiving any

feedback. One respondent bellow 18 regefeedback from the insurance compalable
50, Figure 27)
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Table50. Distribution of the participantsby one feedback receivednd age

Age

Answer choices <18 1825 2635 3650 51-65 6675 >75 Total
My physician 1 1 8 23 20 24 12 89
Theresearcher 0 0 1 2 2 1 1 7
The insurance company 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 2
The patent association 0 0 0 1 3 2 1 7
With other in an open 0 1 3 8 10 15 4 a1
group on the internet

No feedback 0 1 6 23 28 17 5 80

Total* 2 3 19 57 63 59 23 226

* skippedanswers were exclude(226 valid answers)
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Figure 27. Distribution of the participants with just one feedback received by age

Table51. Distribution of the participantsby one feedback receivedand gender

Gender
Answer choices Female Male Total*
(1) My physician 75 14 89
(2) The researcher 4 3 7
(3) The insurance company 2 0 2
(4) The patient association 7 0 7
(5) With other in an open group on the internet 32 9 41
(6) No feedback 68 12 80
Total* 188 38 226

* skipped answers were exclud€d26 valid answers)
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Figure 28. Distribution of the participants with just one feedback received by gender

Table 3 and Figure 28 show that 783.18%) who are receiving feedback from the physician
are female and 9 (3.98%) who are receiviagdback from others in an open group on the
Internet are male.

Table52. Distribution of the respondents with respect to thaumber of feedbacks
received(two feedbacks)

Answer choces Number Percent*
(1), (2) 6 1.83%
(1), (4) 14 4.28%
(1), (5) 12 3.67%
(2), (4) 5 1.53%
(2), (5) 3 0.92%
(4), (5) 11 3.36%
(4), (6) 1 0.31%
(5), (6) 3 0.92%
Total two ways 55 16.82%

*From the total number of the respondents who provided a valid answer

Table53. Distribution of the respondents with respect to thaumber of feedbacks
received(three feedbacks)

Answer choces Number Percent*
(1), (2), (4) 3 0.92%
(1), (3), (6) 1 0.31%
(1), (4), (5) 10 3.06%
(2), (4), (5) 3 0.92%
Total three ways 17 5.20%

*From the total number of the respondents who provided a valid answer
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Table 2 and Table 8 show the distribution of the respondents who are receiving or three
feedbacks. 14 (4.28%) are receiving feedback from the physician and the patient association
and10 (3.06%) are receiving feedbacks from the physician/the patient associatlas in

an open group on the Internet.

2.11. Do you think that eHealth and/or mHealth would (or does) have
benefits for you?

From this point in the survey, thguestions were offered to both to people using apps and
those who are not.

Table 8 and Figure 29 show the distribution of the respondents with respect to what they
think regarding the benefits of using eHealth and/or mHealth apps. Most of them, 687
(52.24%) think using such apps would (or does) have benefits. A large segment, 531 (40.38%)
R2Yy Qi (1y2¢ oKIOG G2 aleéeo

Table54. Distribution of the respondents

Answers:1315Skipped:474
Answer choces Number Percent*
Yes 687 52.24%
No 97 7.38%
Don't know 531 40.38%
Total 1315 100.00%

* skipped answers were exclud€di315 valid answers)

40,38%
o7 ® Yes

No

52,24% Don't know

7,38%

Figure 29. Distribution of the respondents with respect to the opinion regarding the
existence of the benefits in using eHealth and/or mHealth
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With respect to the country of residenandanalyzingust the 1014responses, we see that

the benefits of eHealth and mHealthre appreciated by people froineland(77.03%0f their

response} from Portugal66.13%0of their responsesand Finland§2.73%of their responseps

However people inCAYyf I YR 6SNX +faz2z GKS Yz2ad tA1Ste
fewofthemOK2 &S WL R2 Y Q@®.78%)rR ¢he KethérlSnd<g.B3nwerealso

morelikely to state that they see no benefit from using the apps.

Table %. Distribution of the respondents by country

Answer

Country Yes No | don'tknow  Total*
Denmark 102 18 85 205
Finland 64 15 23 102
France 58 12 94 164
Ireland 47 2 12 61
Netherlands 81 18 94 193
Portugal 41 2 19 62
Sweden 29 4 24 57
United Kingdom 101 8 61 170
Total* 523 79 412 1014

* skipped answers were excluded (¥dalid answers)
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Figure 30. Distribution of the respondents by country
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Table56. Distribution of the participants by age

Answer
Age Yes No | don't know Total*
<18 0 0 3 3
1825 12 0 2 14
26-35 53 9 30 92
36-50 148 18 68 234
51-65 197 30 161 388
66-75 181 17 151 349
>75 55 16 69 140
Total* 646 90 484 1220

* skippedanswers were exclude(l220 valid answers)
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Figure 31. Distribution of the respondents by age
Table % and Figure 31 show the distribution of the respondents with respectto age. The age

group 5165 holds all the records. 197 (16.14%) are aware about the benefits of using apps,
30 (2.46%) do not consider that and 161 (13.19%) do not know what to answer.

Table57. Distribution of the participants by gender

Answer
Gender Yes No | don't know Total*
Female 552 77 425 1054
Male 91 13 56 160
Prefer not to say 3 0 3 6
Total* 646 90 484 1220

* skipped answers were exclud€di220 valid answers)
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Figure 32. Distribution of the respondents by gender

When it comes to gender, 552 (45.24%) females consider that using such apps have benefits
for them, while only 91 (7.46%) males think this (Table 56, Figure 32).

Knowing the opinion of the respondents regarding the benefits of using eHealth and/or
mHealth apps, it is interesting to see how many of them are using one, both types of apps or
none. This distribution is presented in Table 57 and Figure 33.

352(26.76%)from the respondents are using both type of apps and consider that they have
benefits and 156 (11.86%) are not using apps but they are aware about the benefits of using
iKSaSd hy (KS 2GKSNJ KIYRZI Td O0c dnE: bendiz y2i
in using them. There is a large segment, 432 (32.85%) who is not using apps and have no idea
about what to think regarding the benefits of using these.

Table58. Distribution of the participants bythe level of using eHealth and/or mHealth

Answer
Level of using Yes No | don'tknow  Total*
Yes, | use both eHealth and mHealth 352 6 46 404
Yes, | only use eHealth 107 8 40 155
Yes, | only use mHealth 72 4 13 89
b23 LuseReBhgr@fithese 156 79 432 667
Total* 687 97 531 1315

* skipped answers were excludédi315 valid answers)
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Figure33. Distribution of the participants bythe level of using eHealth and/or mHealth

2.12.Do you think eHealth/mHealth or a combination would (or does)
improve your relationship with your physician?

Table ® and Figure 34 show the distribution of the respondents with respect to what they
think regarding the effect of using eHealth and/or mHealth appsuld be on their
relationship wth the physician. Most of them, 530 (40.33%) do not knowvifduld improve

the relationship, while 508 (38.6§%hink it will. 276 (21.00%) do not think that using such
apps would (or does) improve the relationship with the physician.

Table59. Distribution of the respondents

Answers:1314 Skipped:475
Answer choces Number Percent*
Yes 508 38.66%
No 276 21.00%
Don't know 530 40.33%
Total 1314 100.00%

* skipped answers were exclud€di314 valid answers)
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Figure 34. Distribution of the respondents with respect to the opinion regarding the
existence of thebenefits in using eHealth and/or mHealth

With respect to the country of residence, most of the respondents:
1 73 (720%) who consider that the relation with personal physicianiwiirove come
from UK
T chp 6cdy M20 g K 2 possiBlgi@piovemeénif cange @@n Denymnark;
1 b O pPny:: 0 B K2 R2afcalefrgmbDenmarki K & G2 &l @

The distribution is presented in Tal86 and Figure 35.

Table60. Distribution of the respondents by country

Answer

Country Yes No | dontknow  Total*
Denmark 44 69 92 205
Finland 48 29 25 102
France 49 32 82 163
Ireland 31 11 18 60
Netherlands 70 39 84 193
Portugal 36 3 23 62
Sweden 20 11 26 57
United Kingdom 73 37 61 171
Total* 371 231 411 1013

* skipped answers were excludgti013 valid answers)
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Figure 35. Distribution of the respondents by country
Table6l. Distribution of therespondentsby age
Answer

Age Yes No | don't know Total*
<18 1 1 1 3
1825 7 2 5 14
26-35 40 21 31 92
36-50 109 51 73 233
51-65 149 89 150 388
66-75 127 70 152 349
>75 40 29 71 140
Total* 473 263 483 1219

* skipped answers were exclud€di219 valid answers)
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Figure 36. Distribution of the respondents by age

Table @ and Figure 36 show the distribution of the respondents with respect ta Blge age
group which does not know ifusing the app will improveelations with their personal

physician will improve is 685 ¢ 152 (12.47%).

Table62. Distribution of therespondentsby gender

Answer
Gender Yes No | don't know Total*
Female 391 237 425 1053
Male 79 26 55 160
Prefer not to say 3 0 3 6
Total* 473 263 483 1219
* skipped answers were excludédi219 valid answers)
1200
1000
800 | don't know
600 m No
400 HYes
200 : V- 4

Female Male Prefer notto say

Figure 37. Distribution of the respondents by gender
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When it comes to gender, 452 (37.08%) are female who do not know about what to say in
this matter and 391 (32.07%) consider that the relationship will improve (Tabkedlre 37).

The distribution of the respondents with respect to the fact that they are using or not eHealth

and/or mHealth apps is presented in TabRahd Figure 38.

239 (18.18%)of the respondents are using both type of apps and consider that the
relationship will improve and 343 (26.10%) are not using apps and do not know what to say
I 62dzi GKS NBfIFOGAZ2YyaKAL gAGK

use eitherofl KS&S | LIJA FyR R2y Qi

with the physician.

idKS

Chronic Pairg eHealth and mHealth

Table63. Distribution of therespondentsby the level of using eHealth and/or mHealth

Answer
Level of using Yes No | don't know  Total*
Yes, | use both eHealth and mHealth 239 59 106 404
Yes, | only use eHealth 71 38 46 155
Yes, | only use mHealth 38 16 35 89
b2 LuseReBhgr@fithese 160 163 343 666
Total* 508 276 530 1314
* skipped answers were exclud€ti314 valid answers)
700
600
500
mYes
No
| don't know
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200
- N

Yes, | use both Yes, | only use Yes, | only use
eHealth and eHealth mHealth
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Figure38. Distribution of therespondentsby the level of using eHealth and/or mHealth
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2.13. Do you think information retrieved from your eHealth/mHealth or a

LIK

dza Ay
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combination of both will be used by your physician to optimise your
treatment?

Table @& and Figure 39 show the distribution of the respondents with respect to what they
think regarding the effort of the personal physician to optimize their treatment based on the
information retrieved from eHealth and/or mHealth apps. Most of them, 610 (46480 not
know if the physician will optimize their treatment, while 446 (33.99Bi)k it will. 256
OMpPpM:0 R2Y QO GKAY]l &azo

Table64. Distribution of the respondents

Answers:1312 Skipped:477
Answer chotes Number Percent*
Yes 446 33.99%
No 256 19.51%
Don't know 610 46.49%
Total 1312 100.00%

* skipped answers were exclud€di312 valid answers)

33,99%

® Yes

46,49% NoO

Don't know

19,51%

Figure 39. Distribution of the respondents

With respect to the country of residencte most positive respondents are from Portugal,
where 50% think this will be useful interaction, and the most pessimistic respondents are
from Finland, where 37% do not think it helpful.

Table65. Distribution of the respondents by country

Answer
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Country Yes No | don'tknow  Total*
Denmark 51 38 116 205
Finland 25 38 39 102
France 50 30 84 164
Ireland 28 14 18 60
Netherlands 69 33 91 193
Portugal 31 3 28 62
Sweden 16 13 28 57
United Kingdom 58 33 80 171
Total* 328 202 484 1014

* skipped answers were excludé¢ti014 valid answers)
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Figure 40. Distribution of the respondents by country
Table66. Distribution of therespondentsby age
Answer

Age Yes No | don't know Total*
<18 0 2 1 3
1825 6 4 4 14
26-35 42 21 29 92
36-50 92 43 99 234

51-65 126 85 176 387
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66-75 109 65 175 349
>75 35 24 81 140
Total* 410 244 565 1219

* skipped answers were exclud€di219 valid answers)
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Figure 41. Distribution of the respondents by age

Table ® and Figure 41 show the distribution of the respondents with respect to Blge age
group 5165 holds, again, all the records. 126 (10.33%) think thatphysician will optimize
their treatment based on the informatiqr85 (6.97%) do not consider thatcfw76 (14.43%)
do not know what to say.

Table67. Distribution of therespondentsby gender

Response
Gender Yes No | don't know Total*
Female 343 210 501 1054
Male 64 34 61 159
Prefer not to say 3 0 3 6
Total* 410 244 565 1219

* skipped answers were excludéti219 valid answers)
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Figure 42. Distribution of the respondents by gender

2 KSy AG0 O2YSa G2 3ISYRSNE pnam onmodmE:0 NS TS
and 343 (28.13%) consider thtite physician will optimize their treatment based on the
information (Table &, Figure 42).

The distribution of therespondents with respect to the fact that they are using or not eHealth
and/or mHealth apps is presented in Tab&ahd Figure 43.

191 (14.5%0) of the respondentare using both type of apps and consider tha physician

will optimize theirtreatment and 367 (27.97%) are not using apps and do not know what to
say about this matter. On the other hand, 165 (12.57%) do not use either of these apps and
R2y Qi O 2 haphyRidaxwill dptimize their treatment based on the information

Tabk 68. Distribution of therespondentsby the level of using eHealth and/or mHealth

Response
Level of using Yes No | don't know  Total*
Yes, | use both eHealth and mHealth 191 65 149 405
Yes, | only use eHealth 57 37 59 153
Yes, | only use mHealth 33 21 35 89
b2 L R2yQd dzaS SA 165 133 367 665
Total* 446 256 610 1312

* skipped answers were excludédi312 valid answers)
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Figure43. Distribution of therespondentsby the level of using eHealth and/or mHealth

2.14.Do you think that the use of eHealth/mHealth or combination of both wikduce
your visits to a doctor?

Table ® and Figure 44 show the distribution of the respondents with respect to what they

think regarding the effect of using eHealth and/or mHealth appsiecreasing thenumber

2F GAarta 2 R200G2NX® az2aild 2F GKSYZ nyo o6o0c oy
will decrease, while 407 (31.07%hink itwif ® nHAN Go0oHPNC20 R2Yy QU GKA)
will decrease the visits to the doctor.

Table69. Distribution of the respondents

Answers:1310Skipped:479
Answer chotes Number Percent*
Yes 407 31.07%
No 420 32.06%
Don't know 483 36.87%
Total 1310 100.00%

* skipped answers were excludé¢di310 valid answers)
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Figure 44. Distribution of the respondents

With respect to the country of residence
A the most optimistic are from®tugal (53%) with the Irishext (44%)
A the most pessimistic are from Finland (51%) with the Danes close behind (48%)

Table70. Distribution of the respondents by country

Answer

Country Yes No | don'tknow  Total*
Denmark 37 98 70 205
Finland 28 51 21 100
France 38 47 79 164
Ireland 27 14 20 61
Netherlands 62 56 75 193
Portugal 33 10 19 62
Sweden 16 18 23 57
United Kingdom 61 39 71 171
Total* 302 333 378 1013

* skipped answers were exclud€di013 valid answers)
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Figure 45. Distribution of the respondents lmpuntry
Table71. Distribution of therespondentsby age
Answer

Age Yes No | don't know Total*
<18 1 2 0 3
18-25 7 4 3 14
26-35 33 31 26 90
36-50 72 91 71 234
51-65 119 118 151 388
66-75 112 112 126 350
>75 35 42 63 140
Total* 379 400 440 1219

* skipped answers were excludgdi219 valid answers)
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Figure 46. Distribution of the respondents by age

Table 4 and Figure 46 show the distribution of the respondents with respectto age. The age
group 5165 contain most of those who believewill decrease thenumber of visits to a

doctorcMmMd O pdT 20T (I K2A (96395 buRadsy those WhSAONIS 4 S/ 2 ¢
¢ 151 (12.38%).

Table72. Distribution of therespondentsby gender

Response
Gender Yes No | don't know Total*
Female 314 351 389 1054
Male 62 49 48 159
Prefer not to say 3 0 3 6
Total* 379 400 440 1219

* skipped answers werexcluded(1219 valid answers)
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Figure 47. Distribution of the respondents by gender
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matter and 314 (25.75%) consider that the number of visits to a doctor witedse (Table
72, Figure 47).

The distribution of the respondents with respect to the fact that they are using or not eHealth
and/or mHealth apps is presented in TabRand Figure 48.

182 (13.8%) of the respondents are using both type of apps and consider that the number

of visits will decrease and 311 (2870 | N8 y 20 dzaAy3 | LlLJ& | yR R2y
it. Onthe other hand, 213 (1852 0 R2y Qi dzaS SAGKSNI 2F sinkSasS | |
apps will determine a decrease in the number of visits to a doctor.

Table73. Distribution of therespondentsby the level of using eHealth and/or mHealth

Response
Level of using Yes No | don't know  Total*
Yes, | use both eHealth and mHealth 182 118 103 403
Yes, | only use eHealth 54 52 47 153
Yes, | only use mHealth 30 37 22 89
No,IR2y Qi dzaS SAGKSN 141 213 311 665
Total* 407 420 483 1310

* skipped answers were excludédi310 valid answers)
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Figure48. Distribution of therespondentsby the level of using eHealth and/or mHealth

2.15.1f you don't have to pay, would you be willing to use the device?

Table 4 and Figure 49 show the distribution of the respondents regarding their willingness

G2 daAaS LA AT (GKSe& R2yQl KIFI@S G2 LIeéd az2ai
FLJJa AF GKSe& R2y QU KIFI @S (G2 L} &3> gWlhnbtaseH o d O N
SISIHfGK FYRk2NJ YI SIfGK LIl SOSYy AT (KS@& R2Yy

Table74. Distribution of the respondents

Answers:1205 Skipped:584
Answer choces Number Percent*
Yes 895 74.27%
No 71 5.89%
Don't know 239 19.83%
Total 1205 100.00%

* skipped answers were excludéti205 valid answers)
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Figure 49. Distribution of the respondents

With respect to the country of residenctiie suggestion of having the app for freeclearly
a popular idea:

1 between 8421% (UK) and 65.85(@enmark)say they woulduse them

1 OSNEB FS4 I bétvaed NBR (Iréhaid &nd 1.75% (Sweden)

The distribution is presented in Tali& and Figures0.

Table75. Distribution of the respondents by country

Answer

Country Yes No | don'tknow  Total*
Denmark 135 17 53 205
France 125 7 33 165
Ireland 48 6 7 61
Netherlands 150 11 32 193
Portugal 48 3 11 62
Sweden 45 1 11 57
United Kingdom 144 9 18 171
Total* 695 54 165 914

* skipped answers were excludg¢@14 valid answers)
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Figure 50. Distribution of the respondents by country
Table76. Distribution of therespondentsby age
Answer

Age Yes No | don't know Total*
<18 0 0 1 1
1825 12 0 1 13
26-35 68 3 10 81
36-50 175 8 22 205
51-65 258 15 77 350
66-75 238 22 73 333
>75 88 19 30 137
Total* 839 67 214 1120

* skipped answers were exclud€di120 valid answers)
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Figure 51. Distribution of the respondents by age

Table B and Figure 51 show the distribution of the respondents with respectto age. The age

group 5165 contains most of those who wants to use apps if they are free of clap§8
OHOoO®PNn®:0X odzi Ifa2 (K2asS 6K2 R2yQlishoftdis oKI G
0KS NBXaLRyRSyla ¢K2 R2yQU ¢l yid G2 -#8¢%2 | Ll
(1.96%).

Table77. Distribution of therespondentsby gender

Response
Gender Yes No | don't know Total*
Female 724 58 192 974
Male 111 9 20 140
Prefer not to say 4 0 2 6
Total* 839 67 214 1120

* skipped answers were exclud€di120 valid answers)
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Figure 52. Distribution of the respondents by gender

When it comes to gender, 724 (64.64%) are female who are willing to use apps free of charge
OMT OMM: 0 7RRWESR). (Y26 o6KI G (2 a

YFGGSNI I yR

M H

The distribution of the respondents with respect to the fact that they are using or not éHeal
and/or mHealth apps is presented in Table 77 and Figure 53.

300 (24.89%pf the respondents are already using both type of apps and 155 (12.86%) are
YR R2yQl (y2¢ oKIFIG G2 ale |
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Table78. Distribution of therespondentsby the level of using eHealth and/or mHealth

Response
Level of using Yes No | don't know  Total*
Yes, | use both eHealth and mHealth 300 7 46 353
Yes, | only use eHealth 102 9 27 138
Yes, | only use mHealth 69 3 11 83
b2 LuseRBhgr@fithese 424 52 155 631
Total* 895 71 239 1205

* skipped answers were exclud€di205 valid answers)
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Figure53. Distribution of therespondentsby the level of using eHealth and/or mHealth

2.16. Would you be willing to pay for the use of an app which has the
potential to helpyou manage your condition? If so, how much?

Table B and Figure 54 show the distribution of the respondents witlyaed to payingor
usingapps Respondents are not vewyillingto pay: only 502 (38.44%) said theypuld pay,
while 433 (33.15%) will not use eHealth and/or mHealth apps if they must pay f&rl
(28.41%) declare that they cannot afford to pay to use such apps.

Table79. Distribution of the respondents

Answers:1306 Skipped:483
Answer choces Number Percent*
Yes 502 38.44%
Can't afford 371 28.41%
No 433 33.15%
Total 1306 100.00%

* skipped answers were excludé@i306 valid answers)
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Figure 54. Distribution of the respondents

Table80 and Figure 55 show the amount that respondents are willing to pay to use eHealth
and/or mHealth apps.

Table80. Distribution of the respondents with respect to the amount that are willing tc

pay
Answer chotes Number Percent
1-5 euro/ month 352 70.12%
5-10 euro/month 116 23.11%
10-20 euro/month 34 6.77%
Total 502 100.00%

80,00%

70,12%

70,00%
60,00%
50,00%

40,00%

0,
30,00% 23.11%

20,00%
6,77%

1-5 euro/ month 5-10 euro/month ~ 10-20 euro/month

10,00%

0,00%

Figure 55. Distribution of the respondentsith respect to the amount that are willing to
pay
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Most of them, 352 (70.12%) will pay an amount between 1 aedro/month, 116 (23.11%)
are willing to pay between and euro/month and only 34 (6.77%) will pay an amount between
10 and 20 euro/month.

If we consider the distribution of the respondents with respect to the country of residence
(Table 81, Figure 56)Jarge proportion35.18% are not interested in paying anything for using
apps,28.36% would use them but cannot afford to pay anything, 26 9% wuld pay 15
euros/month. Very few will pay mor&.1% would pay -0 euros/month and 2.17% would
pay 1020 euros/month.

People in Ireland are the most enthusiastic about this: just over half would pbay 1
euros/month.

Table &. Distribution of the respondents by country

Answer

Country 1-5 510 1020 Can'tafford No Total*
Denmark 39 20 5 49 92 205
Finland 24 8 5 31 34 102
France 46 12 4 46 57 165
Ireland 23 7 2 14 13 59
Netherlands 53 8 1 50 81 193
Portugal 12 3 0 25 22 62
Sweden 18 5 1 11 22 57
United Kingdom 50 19 4 61 35 169
Total* 265 82 22 287 356 1012

* skipped answers were excludgdi012 valid answers)
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Figure 56. Distribution of the respondents by country
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Table &. Distribution of the respondents by age

Answer

Age 1-5 5-10 10-20 Can't afford No Total*
<18 0 0 1 0 2 3
1825 4 3 0 5 2 14
26-35 34 5 4 27 22 92
36-50 58 20 11 78 66 233
51-65 107 33 6 118 122 386
66-75 91 28 4 90 136 349
>75 35 20 3 26 56 140
Total* 329 109 29 344 406 1217

* skipped answers were exclud€di217 valid answers)
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Figure 57 Distribution of the respondents by age

Table  and Figure 57 show the distribution of the respondents with respect to lsigst of
the respondents:

)l

)l

)l

107 (8.7%%6) whoare willing to pay between 1 and 5 euro/month and 33 (2.71%) who
are willing to pay between 5 and 10 euro/month are between 51 and 65 years old
Also 118 (9.69%) who cannot afford to pay are in the same age group;

11 (0.9%who are willing to pay between 10 and 20 euro/month are between 36 and
50 years old,;

MOC OMMOMTI: 0 ¢ &yAre BeBwen 66 apd 7Y yearsor. LJ
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Table 8. Distribution of the participants by gender

Answer
Gender 1-5 510 10-20 Can't afford No Total*
Female 282 94 22 300 352 1050
Male 46 14 7 44 50 161
Prefernottosay 1 1 0 0 4 6
Total* 329 109 29 344 406 1217

* skipped answers were exclud€di217 valid answers)
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Figure 58. Distribution of the respondents by gender

When it comes to gender, 282 (23.17%) are female who are willing to pay between 1 and 5
SdZNRP Kk Y2y (i KX 0 dzi wantoHpayatalyahdiBe024.65% gaanit afford to pay.
Only 7 (0.57%) are male who are willing to pay between 10 and 20 euro/month (Table 8
Figure 58).

2.17. Do you think that your physician will encourage you to use
eHealth/mHealth or comimnation?

Table & and Figure 59 show the distribution of the respondents with respect to what they
think regarding the fact that the personal physiciail encouraye their use of eelalthand/or
YI'SFTOGK LA az2zald 2F GKSYZI 1Mo Op md3Rep: 0
(25.10%) consider that the physician will encourage them to use such apps.

Table84. Distribution of the respondents

Answers:1311 Skipped:478
Answer chotes Number Percent*
Yes 329 25.10%

No 269 20.52%
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Don't know 713 54.39%

Total 1311 100.00%
* skipped answers were exclud€di311 valid answers)

25,10%

= Yes
No

54,39% Don't know

20,52%

Figure 59. Distribution of the respondents

Regardinghe country of residence, 61 (6.01%) are from UK and they do believe the personal
physician will encouragtne use eHealth and/or mHealth apps. 113 ([4L6) Danish people
YR GKS alyYS LISNOSyild 2F 5dzi OKS5 Eugeltl).S R2Yy Qi

Table85. Distribution of the respondents by country

Answer

Country Yes No | don'tknow  Total*
Denmark 34 56 113 203
Finland 18 32 52 102
France 37 32 96 165
Ireland 22 9 30 61
Netherlands 46 34 113 193
Portugal 13 11 38 62
Sweden 10 11 36 57
United Kingdom 61 31 79 171
Total* 241 216 557 1014

* skipped answers were exclud€i014 valid answers)
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Figure 60. Distribution of theespondents by country
Table86. Distribution of therespondentsby age
Answer

Age Yes No | don't know Total*
<18 2 1 0 3
1825 4 4 6 14
26-35 22 26 43 91
36-50 70 48 116 234
51-65 98 85 204 387
66-75 75 66 209 350
>75 35 26 79 140
Total* 306 256 657 1219

* skipped answers were exclud€di219 valid answers)
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Figure 61. Distribution of the respondents by age

Table & and Figure 61 show the distribution of the respondents with respectto age. The age
group 5165 contains most of the respondents who agree (98.04%) and disagree (&
6.97%) with the fact that the physician will encourage them to use apps. 209 ())7&ké%
8SIFNAR 2fR YR R2yQi

0SGsSSy
apps.
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Table87. Distribution of therespondentsby g_;ender

Answer
Gender Yes No | don't know Total*
Female 253 227 572 1052
Male 52 28 81 161
Prefer not to say 1 1 4 6
Total* 306 256 657 1219

* skipped answers were excludédi219 valid answers)
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